
RESOLUTION NO. . 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION:  A) AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE EXISTING 

AGREEMENT (NO. 30000-19-D139) WITH BAY AREA PHLEBOTOMY AND 
LABORATORY SERVICES, EXTENDING THE TERM TO NOVEMBER 30, 2019 AND 

INCREASING THE AMOUNT BY $90,000 FOR A NEW TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $189,000; AND B) WAIVING THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

REQUIREMENT TO ENSURE CONTINUITY OF PHLEBOTOMY SERVICES WHILE 
THE SHERIFF’S OFFICE COMPLETES THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

PROCESS 
______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board for consideration and 

acceptance, an amendment to the agreement between Bay Area PL Services and the 

County of San Mateo (Agreement No. 30000-19-D139), reference to which is hereby 

made for further particulars, whereby Bay Area PL Services shall provide phlebotomy 

services for the Sheriff’s Office Crime Lab; and 

 
 
 

WHEREAS, since June 2018, Bay Area PL Services has been providing blood 

specimen evidence collection services for the Sheriff’s Office Crime Lab. This evidence 

is used in the prosecution of individuals accused of driving under the influence and 

other crimes; and 

 
WHEREAS, the current agreement has reached its expiration and its not to 

exceed limit; and 

 



WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement must be extended and the not to 

exceed amount must be increased; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment will ensure continuity of services while the 

Sheriff’s Office completes the Request for Proposals process and selects a phlebotomy 

services provider to enter into a 3-year agreement with; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the County to waive the Request for 

Proposals requirement to ensure continuity of these critical services while the Sheriff’s 

Office completes the Request for Proposals process for phlebotomy services; and 

 
 
 

WHEREAS, both parties now wish to amend the agreement to provide 

phlebotomy services for the Sheriff’s Office Crime Lab for the term of June 30, 2018 

through November 30, 2019, in an amount not to exceed $189,000; and 

 
 
 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of such amendment 

and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter into 

the same.  

 
 
 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

requirement for the Request for Proposals process is waived. 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President of the Board be and is hereby 

authorized and directed to execute said amendment for and on behalf of the County of 

San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


